



## No.F.21016/2/2016-RD(Estt) **GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM RURAL DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT**

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Aizawl, 16th April, 2025

Consequent upon the amalgamation of Rural Development Department and Local Administration Department into a single Department vide amendment to the Government of Mizoram (Transaction of Business) Rules, 2014 dated 16th January 2024, Rural Development Department and Local Administration Department shall henceforth be known as 'Rural Development & Administration Department' with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2025 and until further orders.

## Sd/- R. ZARZOSANGA

Commr. & Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram Rural Development & Administration Department

Memo F.21016/2/2016-RD(Estt) Copy to:-

Dated Aizawl, the 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

- - PS to Chief Minister, Mizoram for information. 1.
  - PS to Speaker/Minister/Deputy Speaker/Minister of State/Govt. Deputy Chief Whip for 2. information.
  - PS to Adviser to Chief Minister (Political)/(Finance)/(Technical)/(H&FW/Agriculture) 3. for information.
  - Sr.PPS to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram for information. 4.
  - PS to Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary/Special Secretary for 5. information.
  - Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly for information. 6.
  - Secretary, MPSC/CIC/SEC for information. 7.
  - All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram for information. 8.
  - All Superintendent of Police, Mizoram for information. 9.
  - All Head of Departments, Mizoram for information. 10.
  - All Executive Secretary, CADC/LADC/MADC for information. 11.
  - All Project Directors, DRDo for information. 12.
  - 13. All DLAOs for information.
  - 14 All BDOs for information.

lmar 16/ups

(LIANHMINGTHANGI HMAR) Under Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram Rural Development & Administration Department